72nd DAY MONDAY, APRIL 22, 2019 1751

JOURNAL OF THE SENATE

Sixty-sixth Legislative Assembly

* %k k k %k

Bismarck, April 22, 2019
The Senate convened at 1:00 p.m., with President Sanford presiding.

The prayer was offered by Pastor Corey Warner, Zoar Congregational Church, Mott.
The roll was called and all members were present except Senator Dwyer.
A quorum was declared by the President.

CORRECTION AND REVISION OF THE JOURNAL
MR. PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Correction and Revision of the Journal
(Sen. Anderson, Chairman) has carefully examined the Journal of the Sixty-ninth and
Seventy-first Days and recommends that it be corrected as follows and when so corrected,
recommends that it be approved:

page 1682, line 29, remove ", O. Larsen, Klein", replace with ", Klein, O. Larsen"
page 1726, after line 24, insert
"REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

HB 1234, as engrossed: Your conference committee (Sens. Myrdal, Lemm, Bakke and
Reps. Satrom, Jones, Becker) recommends that the SENATE RECEDE from the
Senate amendments as printed on HJ page 909, adopt amendments as follows, and
place HB 1234 on the Seventh order:

That the Senate recede from its amendments as printed on page 1189 of the House Journal

and page 909 of the Senate Journal and that Engrossed House Bill No. 1234 be amended
as follows:

Page 1, line 10, after the semicolon insert "the bureau of Indian affairs police;"

Page 1, line 13, remove "The term does not include the bureau of Indian affairs police"

Page 1, remove lines 14 through 16
Page 1, after line 24 insert:
"3. Any agreement entered under this section relating to reciprocal

jurisdiction between a public agency and a tribal government must be
made pursuant to chapter 54-40.2."

Renumber accordingly
Engrossed HB 1234 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the calendar."
SEN. ANDERSON MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
SB 2022, as engrossed: Your conference committee (Sens. Poolman, Wanzek, Robinson
and Reps. Kempenich, Bellew, Howe) recommends that the HOUSE RECEDE from
the House amendments as printed on SJ pages 1445-1446, adopt amendments as
follows, and place SB 2022 on the Seventh order:

That the House recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1445 and1446 of the
Senate Journal and pages 1578 and 1579 of the House Journal and that engrossed Senate
Bill No. 2022 be amended as follows:



1752 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 72nd DAY

Page 1, replace lines 10 through 15 with:

"Salaries and wages $4,425,570 $552,660 $4,978,230
Operating expenses 862,484 2,676,450 3,538,934
Capital assets 0 6,300,000 6,300,000
Contingencies 52.000 0 52.000
Total special funds $5,340,054 $9,529,110 $14,869,164
Full-time equivalent positions 19.00 1.00 20.00"

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2022 - Retirement and Investment Office - Conference Committee
Action

Conference Conference
Base Senate Committee Committee House Comparison to
Budget Version Changes Version Version House

Salaries and wages $4,425,570 $4,986,508 ($8,278) $4,978,230 $4,928,230 $50,000
Operating expenses 862,484 3,538,934 3,538,934 888,934 2,650,000
Capital assets 6,300,000 6,300,000 6,300,000
Contingencies 52,000 82,000 (30,000) 52,000 52,000
Total all funds $5,340,054 $14,907,442 ($38,278) $14,869,164 $5,869,164 $9,000,000
Less estimated income 5,340,054 14,907,442 (38,278) 14,869,164 5,869,164 9,000,000
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
FTE 19.00 20.00 0.00 20.00 20.00 0.00

Department 190 - Retirement and Investment Office - Detail of Conference Committee
Changes

Adjusts Funding for Adjusts Funding for Total Conference
Salary Increases’ Contingencies? Committee Changes

Salaries and wages ($8,278) ($8,278)
Operating expenses

Capital assets

Contingencies ($30,000) (30,000
Total all funds ($8,278) ($30,000) ($38,278)
Less estimated income (8,278) (30,000) (38,278)
General fund $0 $0 $0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00

' Funding is adjusted to provide employee salary increases of 2 percent on July 1, 2019, with
a minimum monthly increase of $120 and a maximum monthly increase of $200, and 2.5
percent salary increase on July 1, 2020, to provide a total of $133,673 for state employee
salary increases, the same as provided in the House version. The Senate provided funding
for a 2 percent salary increase on July 1, 2019, and a 3 percent salary increase on July 1,
2020, to provide a total of $141,951 for state employee salary increases.

2 Funding of $30,000 for contingencies added by the Senate is removed to provide a total
contingencies appropriation of $52,000, the same as provided in the House version.

The Conference Committee provided $9 million of special funds for the pension
administrative system project, the same as the Senate version. The House had removed this
funding.

Engrossed SB 2022 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the calendar.

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
HB 1007, as engrossed: Your conference committee (Sens. Dever, Poolman, Mathern and
Reps. Kreidt, B. Anderson, Holman) recommends that the SENATE RECEDE from
the Senate amendments as printed on HJ pages 1528-1530, adopt amendments as
follows, and place HB 1007 on the Seventh order:

That the Senate recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1528 and 1530 of the




72nd DAY

MONDAY, APRIL 22, 2019

1753

House Journal and pages 1277-1279 of the Senate Journal and that Engrossed House Bill

No. 1007 be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 2, remove "and"

Page 1, line 2, after "report" insert "; to provide for a transfer; to provide for an exemption;

and to declare an emergency"

Page 1, replace lines 11 through 18 with:

"Salaries and wages $18,684,490 $232,142 $18,916,632
Operating expenses 5,454,239 (345,508) 5,108,731
Capital assets 411,303 285,030 696,333
Administrator's residence 0 233,450 233,450
Total all funds $24,550,032 $405,114 $24,955,146
Less estimated income 18,598,593 677,229 19,275,822
Total general fund $5,951,439 ($272,115) $5,679,324
Full-time equivalent positions 120.72 0.00 120.72"
Page 2, replace lines 1 through 9 with:

"Equipment $44.500 $99,400
Health information exchange software 15,000 0
Nurse call system upgrade 82,500 0
Strategic plan 0 25,000
Flooring project 0 138,700
Administrator's residence demolition 0 233,450
Security system upgrades 0 52,500
Total all funds $142,000 $549,050
Less estimated income 142,000 524,050
Total general fund $0 $25,000"

Page 2, line 20, replace "$485,350" with "$524,050"
Page 2, line 21, replace "$100,000" with "$138,700"
Page 2, after line 23, insert:

"SECTION 5. EXEMPTION - LINE ITEM TRANSFER - 2017-19 BIENNIUM -
NURSE CALL SYSTEM UPGRADE. Notwithstanding section 54-16-04, at the
request of the veterans' home administrator during the 2017-19 biennium, the office
of management and budget shall transfer the sum of $68,000 of estimated income
from the soldiers' home fund from the operating expenses line item to the capital
assets line item of the veterans' home for the purpose of the nurse call system
upgrade authorized by the sixty-fifth legislative assembly. The $68,000 of funding
transferred in this section and the $82,500 from the soldiers' home fund appropriated
in section 1 of chapter 32 of the 2017 Session Laws for the nurse call system
upgrade, for a total of $150,500, are not subject to section 54-44.1-11 and any
unexpended funds are available for the nurse call system upgrade during the
biennium beginning July 1, 2019, and ending June 30, 2021.

SECTION 6. EMERGENCY. Section 5 of this Act is declared to be an
emergency measure."

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

House Bill No. 1007 - Veterans' Home - Conference Committee Action

Conference

Conference

Base House Committee Committee Senate Comparison to
Budget Version Changes Version Version Senate
Salaries and wages $18,684,490 $18,710,119 $206,513 $18,916,632 $19,215,006 ($298,374)
Operating expenses 5,454,239 5,083,731 25,000 5,108,731 5,108,731
Capital assets 411,303 657,633 38,700 696,333 696,333



1754 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 72nd DAY

Administrator's residence 233,450 233,450 233,450

Total all funds $24,550,032 $24,684,933 $270,213 $24,955,146 $25,253,520 ($298,374)
Less estimated income 18,598,593 19,080,649 195,173 19,275,822 19,574,196 (298,374)
General fund $5,951,439 $5,604,284 $75,040 $5,679,324 $5,679,324 $0
FTE 120.72 120.72 0.00 120.72 120.72 0.00

Department 313 - Veterans' Home - Detail of Conference Committee Changes

Adjusts Funding for Adds One-Time Adds One-Time
Salary and Benefit Funding for a Funding for a Total Conference

Increases! Strategic Plan? Flooring Project® Committee Changes
Salaries and wages $206,513 $206,513
Operating expenses $25,000 25,000
Capital assets $38,700 38,700
Administrator's residence
Total all funds $206,513 $25,000 $38,700 $270,213
Less estimated income 156,473 0 38,700 195,173
General fund $50,040 $25,000 $0 $75,040
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

' Funding of $206,513, of which $50,040 is from the general fund and $156,473 is from other
funds, is added for 2019-21 biennium salary adjustments of 2 percent with a minimum
monthly increase of $120 and a maximum monthly increase of $200 on July 1, 2019, and
2.5 percent on July 1, 2020, to provide total salary increases of $555,127, of which $134,514
is from the general fund and $420,613 is from other funds, during the 2019-21 biennium. The
House approved salary adjustments of 2 percent per year to provide total salary increases of
$348,614, of which $84,474 is from the general fund and $264,140 is from other funds.

2 One-time funding of $25,000 is added from the general fund for a strategic plan, the same
as the Senate version. The House did not provide funding for a strategic plan.

% One-time funding of $38,700 is added from the soldiers' home fund for a flooring project in
the skilled nursing areas of the Veterans' Home to provide a total of $138,700 for the project,
the same as the Senate version. The House provided total funding of $100,000 from the
soldiers' home fund.

The Senate restored funding from the soldiers' home fund for 2 FTE positions, but the
conference committee did not restore this funding.

This amendment also:

* Amends a section to update the total one-time funding appropriated from the
soldiers' home fund from $485,350 to $524,050, the same as the Senate version.

» Adds a section authorizing a line item transfer of $68,000 of soldiers' home funds
from the operating expenses line item to the capital assets line item during the 2017-
19 biennium for the nurse call system upgrade. The $68,000 transfer is in addition to
the $82,500 of one-time funding from the soldiers' home fund appropriated by the
2017 Legislative Assembly for the upgrade. The section also provides an exemption
to allow the Veterans' Home to continue the entire $150,500 for the nurse call
system upgrade into the 2019-21 biennium. This section is declared an emergency
measure. This section was also included in the Senate version.

Engrossed HB 1007 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the calendar.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The House does not concur in the Senate amendments to HB 1018 and
HCR 3055, and the Speaker has appointed as a conference committee to act with a like
committee from the Senate on:

HB 1018: Reps. Nathe; Martinson; Boe
HCR 3055: Reps. Headland; Grueneich; Eidson




72nd DAY MONDAY, APRIL 22, 2019 1755

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The House has adopted the conference committee report, subsequently
passed, and the emergency clause carried: HB 1007.

CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEN. KLEIN MOVED that the conference committee report on Engrossed SB 2293 as
printed on SJ pages 1736-1740 be rereferred to the conference committee for the purpose of
adding an emergency clause, which motion prevailed on a voice vote.

APPOINTMENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
SEN. KLEIN MOVED that the President appoint a committee of three to act with a like
committee from the House as a Conference Committee on Engrossed HB 1018 and
HCR 3055, which motion prevailed.

THE PRESIDENT APPOINTED as a Conference Committee on:

Engrossed HB 1018: Sens. Holmberg, Bekkedahl, Robinson
HCR 3055: Sens. Cook, Unruh, Dotzenrod

CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEN. RUST MOVED that the conference committee report on Engrossed SB 2186 as
printed on SJ pages 1734-1736 be adopted, which motion prevailed on a voice vote.

Engrossed SB 2186, as amended, was placed on the Eleventh order of business.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL
SB 2186: A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new section to chapter 15.1-19 and a new
section to chapter 54-12 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to providing
schools with information, programs, and resources regarding student safety and
crisis awareness issues to be posted in school common areas and a student safety
and crisis awareness reporting program; and to provide a continuing appropriation.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, the roll
was called and there were 15 YEAS, 31 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT
VOTING.

YEAS: Clemens; Cook; Dever; Erbele; Heckaman; Larson, D.; Luick; Marcellais; Mathern;
Patten; Robinson; Rust; Schaible; Wanzek; Wardner

NAYS: Anderson; Bakke; Bekkedahl; Burckhard; Davison; Dotzenrod; Elkin; Fors;
Grabinger; Hogan; Hogue; Holmberg; Kannianen; Klein; Krebsbach; Kreun;
Larsen, O.; Lee, G.; Lee, J.; Lemm; Meyer; Myrdal; Oban; Oehlke; Piepkorn;
Poolman; Roers, J.; Roers, K.; Sorvaag; Unruh; Vedaa

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Dwyer

Reengrossed SB 2186 failed.

kkkkkkkhhkkkkkkkkkkk

CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEN. POOLMAN MOVED that the conference committee report on Engrossed SB 2022 be
adopted, which motion prevailed on a voice vote.

Engrossed SB 2022, as amended, was placed on the Eleventh order of business.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL
SB 2022: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
retirement and investment office; to provide for a report to the legislative assembly;
and to provide for transfers.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, the roll
was called and there were 45 YEAS, 1 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.



1756 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 72nd DAY

YEAS: Anderson; Bakke; Bekkedahl; Burckhard; Clemens; Cook; Davison; Dever;
Dotzenrod; Elkin; Erbele; Fors; Grabinger; Heckaman; Hogan; Hogue; Holmberg;
Kannianen; Klein; Krebsbach; Kreun; Larson, D.; Lee, G.; Lee, J.; Lemm; Luick;
Marcellais; Mathern; Meyer; Myrdal; Oban; Oehlke; Patten; Piepkorn; Poolman;
Robinson; Roers, J.; Roers, K.; Rust; Schaible; Sorvaag; Unruh; Vedaa; Wanzek;
Wardner

NAYS: Larsen, O.
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Dwyer

Reengrossed SB 2022 passed.

kkkkkkkhhkkkkkkkkkkk

CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEN. UNRUH MOVED that the conference committee report on Engrossed HB 1513 as
printed on SJ page 1745 be adopted, which motion prevailed on a voice vote.

Engrossed HB 1513 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL
HB 1513: A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new subdivision to subsection 3 of section
54-35-26 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the review of economic
development tax incentives; and to amend and reenact subdivision b of subsection 2
of section 54-60.1-01 and subsection 7 of section 57-38-30.3 of the North Dakota
Century Code, relating to business incentives and individual income tax credits that
may be claimed by a taxpayer.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the bill, which has been read, the roll was called
and there were 3 YEAS, 43 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Kannianen; Larsen, O.; Marcellais

NAYS: Anderson; Bakke; Bekkedahl; Burckhard; Clemens; Cook; Davison; Dever;
Dotzenrod; Elkin; Erbele; Fors; Grabinger; Heckaman; Hogan; Hogue; Holmberg;
Klein; Krebsbach; Kreun; Larson, D.; Lee, G.; Lee, J.; Lemm; Luick; Mathern; Meyer;
Myrdal; Oban; Oehlke; Patten; Piepkorn; Poolman; Robinson; Roers, J.; Roers, K;;
Rust; Schaible; Sorvaag; Unruh; Vedaa; Wanzek; Wardner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Dwyer

Engrossed HB 1513 failed.

kkkkkkkhhkkkkkkkkkkk

CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEN. SCHAIBLE MOVED that the conference committee report on Engrossed HB 1171 as
printed on SJ pages 1741-1745 be adopted, which motion prevailed on a voice vote.

Engrossed HB 1171, as amended, was placed on the Fourteenth order of business.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL
HB 1171: A BILL for an Act to create and enact two new sections to chapter 15-10 of the
North Dakota Century Code, relating to the development and implementation of a
skilled workforce student loan repayment program and a skilled workforce
scholarship program; to provide continuing appropriations; to provide for transfers; to
provide for reports to the legislative management; and to declare an emergency.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, the roll
was called and there were 46 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson; Bakke; Bekkedahl; Burckhard; Clemens; Cook; Davison; Dever;



72nd DAY MONDAY, APRIL 22, 2019 1757

Dotzenrod; Elkin; Erbele; Fors; Grabinger; Heckaman; Hogan; Hogue; Holmberg;
Kannianen; Klein; Krebsbach; Kreun; Larsen, O.; Larson, D.; Lee, G.; Lee, J;
Lemm; Luick; Marcellais; Mathern; Meyer; Myrdal; Oban; Oehlke; Patten; Piepkorn;
Poolman; Robinson; Roers, J.; Roers, K.; Rust; Schaible; Sorvaag; Unruh; Vedaa;
Wanzek; Wardner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Dwyer

Engrossed HB 1171, as amended, passed and the emergency clause was declared carried.

kkkkkkkhhkkkkkkkkkkk

CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEN. HOGUE MOVED that the conference committee report on Engrossed HB 1022 as
printed on SJ pages 1740-1741 be adopted, which motion prevailed on a voice vote.

Engrossed HB 1022, as amended, was placed on the Fourteenth order of business.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL
HB 1022: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
commission on legal counsel for indigents.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, the roll
was called and there were 46 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson; Bakke; Bekkedahl; Burckhard; Clemens; Cook; Davison; Dever;
Dotzenrod; Elkin; Erbele; Fors; Grabinger; Heckaman; Hogan; Hogue; Holmberg;
Kannianen; Klein; Krebsbach; Kreun; Larsen, O.; Larson, D.; Lee, G.; Lee, J;
Lemm; Luick; Marcellais; Mathern; Meyer; Myrdal; Oban; Oehlke; Patten; Piepkorn;
Poolman; Robinson; Roers, J.; Roers, K.; Rust; Schaible; Sorvaag; Unruh; Vedaa;
Wanzek; Wardner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Dwyer

Engrossed HB 1022, as amended, passed.

kkkkkkkhhkkkkkkkkkkk

CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEN. DEVER MOVED that the conference committee report on Engrossed HB 1007 be
adopted, which motion prevailed on a voice vote.

Engrossed HB 1007, as amended, was placed on the Fourteenth order of business.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL
HB 1007: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
veterans' home; to provide for a report; to provide for a transfer; to provide for an
exemption; and to declare an emergency.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, the roll
was called and there were 46 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson; Bakke; Bekkedahl; Burckhard; Clemens; Cook; Davison; Dever;
Dotzenrod; Elkin; Erbele; Fors; Grabinger; Heckaman; Hogan; Hogue; Holmberg;
Kannianen; Klein; Krebsbach; Kreun; Larsen, O.; Larson, D.; Lee, G.; Lee, J;
Lemm; Luick; Marcellais; Mathern; Meyer; Myrdal; Oban; Oehlke; Patten; Piepkorn;
Poolman; Robinson; Roers, J.; Roers, K.; Rust; Schaible; Sorvaag; Unruh; Vedaa;
Wanzek; Wardner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Dwyer

Engrossed HB 1007, as amended, passed and the emergency clause was declared carried.



1758 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 72nd DAY

kkkkkkkhhkkkkkkkkkkk

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The House has appointed as a conference committee to act with a like
committee from the Senate on:

SB 2317: Reps. Weisz; Rohr; Schneider

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (SHANDA MORGAN, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has appointed as a conference committee to act with a like
committee from the House on:

HB 1018: Sens. Holmberg; Bekkedahl; Robinson
HCR 3055: Sens. Cook; Unruh; Dotzenrod

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The House has not adopted the conference committee report on:
HB 1174.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (SHANDA MORGAN, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has adopted the conference committee report and
subsequently passed: SB 2022.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (SHANDA MORGAN, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has adopted the conference committee report and
subsequently passed: HB 1022.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (SHANDA MORGAN, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has adopted the conference committee report, subsequently
passed, and the emergency clause carried: HB 1007, HB 1171.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (SHANDA MORGAN, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has adopted the conference committee report and
subsequently failed to pass: SB 2186.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (SHANDA MORGAN, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has adopted the conference committee report and
subsequently failed to pass: HB 1513.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The House has adopted the conference committee report on: SB 2017,
SB 2321.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The House has adopted the conference committee report and
subsequently passed: HB 1025, HB 1040.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The House has adopted the conference committee report and
subsequently passed: SB 2216, SB 2306.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The House has adopted the conference committee report, subsequently
passed, and the emergency clause carried: HB 1004.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (SHANDA MORGAN, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: Your signature is respectfully requested on: SB 2017, SB 2216, SB 2306,
SB 2321.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: Your signature is respectfully requested on: HB 1268, HB 1287, HB 1383.



72nd DAY MONDAY, APRIL 22, 2019 1759

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The Speaker has signed: SB 2018, SB 2020, SB 2221.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (SHANDA MORGAN, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The President has signed: SB 2018, SB 2020, SB 2221.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (SHANDA MORGAN, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The President has signed: HB 1268, HB 1287, HB 1383.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The Speaker has signed: HB 1001, HB 1439.

DELIVERY OF ENROLLED BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS
The following bills were delivered to the Governor for approval on April 22, 2019: SB 2018,
SB 2020, SB 2221.

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
SB 2140, as engrossed: Your conference committee (Sens. Myrdal, Luick, Bakke and
Reps. M. Ruby, Damschen, Zubke) recommends that the HOUSE RECEDE from the
House amendments as printed on SJ page 1609, adopt amendments as follows,
and place SB 2140 on the Seventh order:

That the House recede from its amendments as printed on page 1609 of the Senate Journal
and pages 1747 and 1748 of the House Journal and that Engrossed Senate Bill No. 2140 be
amended as follows:

Page 1, line 2, after "request" insert "; and to provide a penalty"

Page 1, line 6, after "request" insert "- Penalty"

Page 1, line 9, after "state" insert "or a digital image of one's concealed firearm or dangerous
weapon license issued by this state on an electronic device"

Page 1, line 11, after "license" insert "or digital image of the license"

Page 1, line 23, remove "If within thirty days of the alleged violation, an individual produces
satisfactory"

Page 1, remove line 24

Page 2, replace lines 1 through 3 with "An individual who violates this section is guilty of a
noncriminal offense punishable by a fee of twenty dollars."

Renumber accordingly
Engrossed SB 2140 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the calendar.

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
SB 2146, as reengrossed: Your conference committee (Sens. Burckhard, Anderson,
Kannianen and Reps. Schobinger, Meier, Holman) recommends that the HOUSE
RECEDE from the House amendments as printed on SJ pages 1089-1090, adopt
amendments as follows, and place SB 2146 on the Seventh order:

That the House recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1089 and 1090 of the
Senate Journal and pages 1220 and 1221 of the House Journal and that Reengrossed
Senate Bill No. 2146 be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 1, replace the second "an" with "a contingent"

Page 1, line 4, after the first boldfaced period insert "CONTINGENT"

Page 1, line 5, replace "$450,000" with "$150,000"

Page 1, line 9, after the period insert "The funds appropriated in this section may be spent
only:



1760 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 72nd DAY

1. Upon certification by the director of the state historical society to the
director of the office of management and budget that all pioneer village
buildings located on the North Dakota state fairgrounds which are
required to be removed to satisfy the court ruling have been removed by
June 15, 2019; and

2. If the state fair association provides no less than $100,000 to the Ward
County historical society for matters relating to the pioneer village."

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2146 - State Historical Society - Conference Committee Action

Conference Conference
Base Senate Committee Committee House Comparison to
Budget Version Changes Version Version House
Pioneer village relocation $450,000 ($300,000) $150,000 $250,000 ($100,000)
Total all funds $0 $450,000 ($300,000) $150,000 $250,000 ($100,000)
Less estimated income 0 0 0 0 100,000 (100,000)
General fund $0 $450,000 ($300,000) $150,000 $150,000 $0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Department 701 - State Historical Society - Detail of Conference Committee Changes

Adjusts Funding to Relocate Total Conference Committee
Pioneer Village! Changes
Pioneer village relocation ($300,000) ($300,000)
Total all funds ($300,000) ($300,000)
Less estimated income 0 0
General fund ($300,000) ($300,000)
FTE 0.00 0.00

' This amendment provides for a contingent general fund appropriation of $150,000 to the
State Historical Society for a grant to relocate Pioneer Village. The Senate provided
$450,000 from the general fund to relocate Pioneer Village and the House provided
$150,000 from the general fund and $100,000 from the State Fair operating fund to relocate
Pioneer Village. The appropriation is contingent upon certification by the Director of the State
Historical Society to the Office of Management and Budget that all Pioneer Village buildings
located on the North Dakota state fairgrounds that are required to be removed to satisfy the
court order have been removed by June 15, 2019, the same as the House version. The
Conference Committee added a provision that the State Fair must provide at least $100,000
to the Ward County Historical Society relating to the Pioneer Village.

Reengrossed SB 2146 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the calendar.

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
HB 1004, as engrossed: Your conference committee (Sens. G. Lee, Sorvaag, Mathern and
Reps. Kreidt, Meier, Holman) recommends that the SENATE RECEDE from the
Senate amendments as printed on HJ pages 1527-1528, adopt amendments as
follows, and place HB 1004 on the Seventh order:

That the Senate recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1527 and 1528 of the
House Journal and pages 1274-1276 of the Senate Journal and that Engrossed House Bill
No. 1004 be amended as follows:

Page 1, remove lines 14 through 23

Page 2, replace line 1 with:

"Salaries and wages $36,371,434 $1,348,140 $37,719,574

Operating expenses 27,714,187 5,038,893 32,753,080
Capital assets 2,188,491 1,679,322 3,867,813



72nd DAY MONDAY, APRIL 22, 2019

Grants 46,441,941
Tobacco prevention 13,646,704
Women, infants, and children food 20,200,000
payments
Medical marijuana 1,465,704
Total all funds $148,028,461
Less estimated income 115,278,152
Total general fund $32,750,309

Page 2, replace line 11 with:
"Microbiology laboratory technology upgrades
Page 2, replace lines 13 and 14 with:

"Total all funds
Less estimated income

Page 2, line 21, replace "$1,250,000" with "$1,125,000"

Page 3, after line 31, insert:

6,815,351
(744,640)
(420,000)

(1.465.704)
$12,251,362
8.641.081
$3,610,281

$3,254,286
3.254.286

1761

53,257,292
12,902,064
19,780,000

0
$160,279,823
123,919,233
$36,360,590"

483,000"

$2,057,554
1.967.554"

"SECTION 7. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - ELECTRONIC ACCESS TO VITAL
RECORDS - REPORT TO LEGISLATIVE MANAGEMENT. It is the intent of the
sixty-sixth legislative assembly that the state department of health implement a
program of electronic access to vital records through web access or kiosk in
cooperation with other state agencies in at least eight locations around the state. The
state department of health shall report to the legislative management before July 1,
2020, regarding the implementation of electronic access to vital records."

Page 4, line 1, replace "$450,000" with "$483,000"

Page 4, line 2, replace "and" with a comma

Page 4, line 2, replace "other funds" with "federal funds, and $33,000 is from special funds

from fee revenue"
Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

House Bill No. 1004 - State Department of Health - Conference Committee Action

Conference Conference
Base House Committee Committee Senate Comparison to
Budget Version Changes Version Version Senate

Salaries and wages $36,371,434 $37,514,606 $204,968 $37,719,574 $38,570,554 ($850,980)
Operating expenses 27,714,187 32,753,080 32,753,080 34,008,080 (1,255,000)
Capital assets 2,188,491 3,834,813 33,000 3,867,813 4,027,813 (160,000)
Grants 46,441,941 53,057,292 200,000 53,257,292 56,157,292 (2,900,000)
Tobacco prevention 13,646,704 12,894,208 7,856 12,902,064 12,902,064
WIC food payments 20,200,000 19,780,000 19,780,000 19,780,000
Medical marijuana 1,465,704
Total all funds $148,028,461 $159,833,999 $445,824 $160,279,823 $165,445,803 ($5,165,980)
Less estimated income 115,278,152 123,781,185 138,048 123,919,233 129,085,213 (5,165,980)
General fund $32,750,309 $36,052,814 $307,776 $36,360,590 $36,360,590 $0
FTE 211.50 204.00 0.00 204.00 204.00 0.00




1762 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 72nd DAY

Department 301 - State Department of Health - Detail of Conference Committee
Changes

Increases One-Time
Funding for
Increases Funding Microbiology
for Sexual Violence Laboratory
Adjusts Funding for Primary Prevention Technology Total Conference
Salary Increases! Program? Upgrades® Committee Changes
Salaries and wages $204,968 $204,968
Operating expenses
Capital assets $33,000 33,000
Grants $200,000 200,000
Tobacco prevention 7,856 7,856
WIC food payments
Medical marijuana
Total all funds $212,824 $200,000 $33,000 $445,824
Less estimated income 105,048 0 33,000 138,048
General fund $107,776 $200,000 $0 $307,776
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

' Funding is added to provide for employee salary increases of 2 percent on July 1, 2019,
with a minimum monthly increase of $120 and a maximum monthly increase of $200, and an
increase of 2.5 percent on July 1, 2020, the same as the Senate version. The House
provided funding for salary increases of 2 percent on July 1, 2019, and 2 percent on July 1,
2020.

2 Funding for sexual violence primary prevention program grants is increased to provide a
total of $2.45 million, of which $2.11 million is from the general fund, the same as the Senate
version. The House did not provide this increase.

% Funding from fee revenue is provided to increase the one-time appropriation for
microbiology laboratory technology upgrades to provide a total of $483,000, of which
$90,000 is from the general fund, $360,000 is from federal funds, and $33,000 is from
special funds from fee revenue, the same as the Senate version.

The conference committee did not add $5,165,980 of federal funds relating to an anticipated
opioid grant, which the Senate had added. A section of legislative intent is added that the
department implement a program of electronic access to vital records through web access or
kiosk in cooperation with other state agencies in at least eight locations around the state. In
addition, the section requires the department report to the Legislative Management by July
1, 2020, regarding the implementation of electronic access to vital records. This section was
also included in the Senate version.

Engrossed HB 1004 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the calendar.

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
HB 1025, as engrossed: Your conference committee (Sens. Dever, Poolman, Mathern and
Reps. Schobinger, B. Anderson, Holman) recommends that the SENATE RECEDE
from the Senate amendments as printed on HJ pages 1563-1565, adopt
amendments as follows, and place HB 1025 on the Seventh order:

That the Senate recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1563-1565 of the House
Journal and pages 1331-1333 of the Senate Journal and that Engrossed House Bill

No. 1025 be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 2, remove "and"

Page 1, line 2, after "report” insert "; and to provide an exemption"

Page 1, replace lines 12 through 20 with:

"Veterans' affairs $1,168,015 $179,614 $1,347,629

State approving agency 271,998 13,660 285,658
Grants - transportation program 1,719,520 (919,520) 800,000




72nd DAY

Transport vans

Service dogs

Veterans' home cemetery
Total all funds

Less estimated income

Total general fund

Full-time equivalent positions

Page 2, replace lines 2 through 5 with:

"Transport vans

Grant database enhancements
Temporary loan and grant position
Veterans' home cemetery

Total all funds

Less estimated income

Total general fund

MONDAY, APRIL 22, 2019

18,600
50,000

0
$3,228,133
2,091,571
$1,136,562
7.00

200
0

291,500
($434,546)
(714.414)
$279,868
0.00

$18,600
0
0
0
$18,600
0
$18,600

1763

18,800
50,000
291.500
$2,793,587
1377157
$1,416,430
7.00"

$0

7,500
140,000
291.500
$439,000
291,500
$147,500"

Page 2, after line 9, insert:

"SECTION 3. EXEMPTION. The amount of $50,000 appropriated for the
posttraumatic stress disorder service dogs program in section 1 of chapter 49 of the
2017 Session Laws is not subject to section 54-44.1-11 and any unexpended funds
from this program are available for the program during the biennium beginning July
1, 2019, and ending June 30, 2021.

SECTION 4. ESTIMATED INCOME - VETERANS' HOME CEMETERY
FUNDING. The estimated income line item in section 1 of this Act includes $291,500,
of which $265,000 is from federal funds and $26,500 is from the Melvin Norgard
memorial fund, for the purpose of repairing and maintaining the cemetery located on
the veterans' home campus during the biennium beginning July 1, 2019, and ending
June 30, 2021. This funding is considered a one-time funding item."

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

House Bill No. 1025 - Department of Veterans' Affairs - Conference Committee Action

Conference Conference
Base House Committee Committee Senate Comparison to
Budget Version Changes Version Version Senate
Veterans' affairs $1,168,015 $1,322,258 $25,371 $1,347,629 $1,359,423 ($11,794)
State approving agency 271,998 284,501 1,157 285,658 285,658
Grants - Transportation 1,719,520 800,000 800,000 800,000
program

Transport vans 18,600 18,800 18,800 40,000 (21,200)
Service dogs 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
Veterans' home cemetery 291,500 291,500 291,500
Total all funds $3,228,133 $2,475,559 $318,028 $2,793,587 $2,826,581 ($32,994)
Less estimated income 2,091,571 1,084,500 292,657 1,377,157 1,377,157 0
General fund $1,136,562 $1,391,059 $25,371 $1,416,430 $1,449,424 ($32,994)
FTE 7.00 7.00 0.00 7.00 8.00 (1.00)




1764 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 72nd DAY

Department 321 - Department of Veterans' Affairs - Detail of Conference Committee
Changes

Adds Funding for Adds Funding for Adds One-Time
Salary and Benefit Veteran Benefit Funding for a Total Conference
Increases! Specialist Training? Cemetery Program? Committee Changes

Veterans' affairs $7,071 $18,300 $25,371
State approving agency 1,157 1,157
Grants - Transportation program
Transport vans
Service dogs
Veterans' home cemetery $291,500 291,500
Total all funds $8,228 $18,300 $291,500 $318,028
Less estimated income 1,157 0 291,500 292,657
General fund $7,071 $18,300 $0 $25,371
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

' Funding of $8,228, of which $7,071 is from the general fund and $1,157 is from federal
funds, is added for 2019-21 biennium salary increases of 2 percent, with a minimum monthly
increase of $120 and a maximum monthly increase of $200, on July 1, 2019, and 2.5
percent on July 1, 2020. This provides a total of $36,773 for state employee salary
increases, of which $30,631 is from the general fund and $6,142 is from federal funds, the
same as provided by the Senate. The House approved 2019-21 biennium salary increases
of 2 percent per year and provided a total of $28,545 for state employee salary increases, of
which $23,560 is from the general fund and $4,985 is from federal funds.

2 Funding of $18,300 from the general fund is added for veteran benefit specialist training,
the same as provided by the Senate. The House did not provide funding for this training.

® One-time funding of $291,500 is added for a Veterans' Home cemetery program, of which
$265,000 is from federal funds and $26,500 is from the Melvin Norgard memorial fund, for
repairing and maintaining the Veterans' Home cemetery, the same as provided by the
Senate. The House did not provide funding for this program.

The Senate removed $140,000 of one-time funding from the general fund approved by the
House for a temporary loan and grant position and added $151,794 from the general fund for
1 FTE loan and grants position. The Conference Committee approved $140,000 of one-time
funding from the general fund for the temporary position, but did not add the 1 FTE loan and
grants position, the same as the House.

The Senate added $21,200 from the general fund to provide a total appropriation of $40,000
for purchasing two transport vans. The Conference Committee provided $18,800 from the
general fund for the purchase of one transport van, the same as the House.

This amendment also:

* Adds a section allowing the Department of Veterans' Affairs to continue unexpended
2017-19 funding for the posttraumatic stress disorder service dog program into the
2019-21 biennium, the same as the Senate.

« Adds a section identifying $291,500 of one-time funding, of which $265,000 is from
federal funds and $26,500 is from the Melvin Norgard memorial fund, for repairs and
maintenance at the cemetery located on the Veterans' Home campus during the
2019-21 biennium. This section was included by the Senate.

Engrossed HB 1025 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the calendar.

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
HB 1040, as engrossed: Your conference committee (Sens. Patten, Kannianen, Dotzenrod
and Reps. Grueneich, Fisher, Eidson) recommends that the SENATE RECEDE from
the Senate amendments as printed on HJ pages 1392-1393, adopt amendments as
follows, and place HB 1040 on the Seventh order:

That the Senate recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1392 and 1393 of the



72nd DAY MONDAY, APRIL 22, 2019 1765

House Journal and page 964 of the Senate Journal and that Engrossed House Bill No. 1040
be amended as follows:

Page 2, line 20, replace "five hundred thousand" with "one million"

Page 4, line 10, replace "two" with "four"

Page 4, line 11, replace "two" with "four"

Renumber accordingly

Engrossed HB 1040 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the calendar.

MOTION
SEN. KLEIN MOVED that the Senate stand in recess until 4:30 p.m., which motion
prevailed.

THE SENATE RECONVENED pursuant to recess taken, with President Sanford presiding.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (SHANDA MORGAN, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has adopted the conference committee report and
subsequently passed: SB 2140, SB 2146.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (SHANDA MORGAN, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has adopted the conference committee report, subsequently
passed, and the emergency clause carried: HB 1004.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (SHANDA MORGAN, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has adopted the conference committee report and
subsequently passed: HB 1025, HB 1040.

CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEN. BURCKHARD MOVED that the conference committee report on Reengrossed
SB 2146 be adopted, which motion prevailed on a voice vote.

Reengrossed SB 2146, as amended, was placed on the Eleventh order of business.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL
SB 2146: A BILL for an Act to provide a contingent appropriation to the state historical
society for relocating pioneer village.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, the roll
was called and there were 42 YEAS, 4 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson; Bakke; Bekkedahl; Burckhard; Clemens; Cook; Davison; Dever;
Dotzenrod; Elkin; Erbele; Grabinger; Heckaman; Hogan; Hogue; Holmberg;
Kannianen; Klein; Krebsbach; Kreun; Larsen, O.; Larson, D.; Lee, G.; Lee, J.;
Lemm; Luick; Marcellais; Mathern; Meyer; Myrdal; Oban; Oehlke; Patten; Piepkorn;
Robinson; Roers, J.; Roers, K.; Rust; Sorvaag; Vedaa; Wanzek; Wardner

NAYS: Fors; Poolman; Schaible; Unruh
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Dwyer
Reengrossed SB 2146 passed.

kkkkkkkdhhdddhkhkhkkkik

CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEN. MYRDAL MOVED that the conference committee report on Engrossed SB 2140 be
adopted, which motion prevailed on a voice vote.

Engrossed SB 2140, as amended, was placed on the Eleventh order of business.



1766 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 72nd DAY

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL
SB 2140: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 62.1-04-04 of the North Dakota
Century Code, relating to producing a concealed weapon license upon request; and
to provide a penalty.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, the roll
was called and there were 42 YEAS, 4 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson; Bakke; Bekkedahl; Burckhard; Clemens; Cook; Davison; Dever;
Dotzenrod; Elkin; Erbele; Grabinger; Heckaman; Hogan; Hogue; Holmberg;
Kannianen; Klein; Krebsbach; Kreun; Larsen, O.; Larson, D.; Lee, G.; Lee, J;
Lemm; Luick; Meyer; Myrdal; Oban; Oehlke; Patten; Poolman; Robinson; Roers, J.;
Roers, K.; Rust; Schaible; Sorvaag; Unruh; Vedaa; Wanzek; Wardner

NAYS: Fors; Marcellais; Mathern; Piepkorn
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Dwyer

Reengrossed SB 2140 passed.

kkkkkkkhhkkkkkkkkkkk

CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEN. G. LEE MOVED that the conference committee report on Engrossed HB 1004 be
adopted, which motion prevailed on a voice vote.

Engrossed HB 1004, as amended, was placed on the Fourteenth order of business.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL
HB 1004: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
state department of health; to amend and reenact section 23-02.1-29 of the North
Dakota Century Code, relating to vital records fees; to provide a statement of
legislative intent; to provide a report; and to declare an emergency.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, the roll
was called and there were 44 YEAS, 2 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson; Bakke; Bekkedahl; Burckhard; Clemens; Cook; Davison; Dever;
Dotzenrod; Erbele; Fors; Grabinger; Heckaman; Hogan; Hogue; Holmberg;
Kannianen; Klein; Krebsbach; Kreun; Larson, D.; Lee, G.; Lee, J.; Lemm; Luick;
Marcellais; Mathern; Meyer; Myrdal; Oban; Oehlke; Patten; Piepkorn; Poolman;
Robinson; Roers, J.; Roers, K.; Rust; Schaible; Sorvaag; Unruh; Vedaa; Wanzek;
Wardner

NAYS: Elkin; Larsen, O.
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Dwyer

Engrossed HB 1004, as amended, passed and the emergency clause was declared carried.

kkkkkkkhhkkkkkkkkkkk

CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEN. DEVER MOVED that the conference committee report on Engrossed HB 1025 be
adopted, which motion prevailed on a voice vote.

Engrossed HB 1025, as amended, was placed on the Fourteenth order of business.
SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL

HB 1025: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
department of veterans' affairs; to provide for a report; and to provide an exemption.



72nd DAY MONDAY, APRIL 22, 2019 1767

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, the roll
was called and there were 46 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson; Bakke; Bekkedahl; Burckhard; Clemens; Cook; Davison; Dever;
Dotzenrod; Elkin; Erbele; Fors; Grabinger; Heckaman; Hogan; Hogue; Holmberg;
Kannianen; Klein; Krebsbach; Kreun; Larsen, O.; Larson, D.; Lee, G.; Lee, J;
Lemm; Luick; Marcellais; Mathern; Meyer; Myrdal; Oban; Oehlke; Patten; Piepkorn;
Poolman; Robinson; Roers, J.; Roers, K.; Rust; Schaible; Sorvaag; Unruh; Vedaa;
Wanzek; Wardner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Dwyer

Engrossed HB 1025, as amended, passed.

kkkkkkkhhkkkkkkkkkkk

CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
SEN. PATTEN MOVED that the conference committee report on Engrossed HB 1040 be
adopted, which motion prevailed on a voice vote.

Engrossed HB 1040, as amended, was placed on the Fourteenth order of business.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL
HB 1040: A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new section to chapter 57-38 and a new
subdivision to subsection 7 of section 57-38-30.3 of the North Dakota Century Code,
relating to the provision of an income tax credit for purchases of manufacturing
machinery and equipment to automate manufacturing processes; to provide an
effective date; and to provide an expiration date.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, the roll
was called and there were 46 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson; Bakke; Bekkedahl; Burckhard; Clemens; Cook; Davison; Dever;
Dotzenrod; Elkin; Erbele; Fors; Grabinger; Heckaman; Hogan; Hogue; Holmberg;
Kannianen; Klein; Krebsbach; Kreun; Larsen, O.; Larson, D.; Lee, G.; Lee, J;
Lemm; Luick; Marcellais; Mathern; Meyer; Myrdal; Oban; Oehlke; Patten; Piepkorn;
Poolman; Robinson; Roers, J.; Roers, K.; Rust; Schaible; Sorvaag; Unruh; Vedaa;
Wanzek; Wardner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Dwyer

Engrossed HB 1040, as amended, passed.

kkkkkkkhhkkkkkkkkkkk

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The Speaker has signed: SB 2017, SB 2216, SB 2306, SB 2321.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (SHANDA MORGAN, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The President has signed: SB 2017, SB 2216, SB 2306, SB 2321.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The Speaker has signed: HB 1268, HB 1287, HB 1383.

MOTION
SEN. KLEIN MOVED that the absent member be excused, which motion prevailed.

MOTION
SEN. KLEIN MOVED that the Senate be on the Fourth, Fifth, Thirteenth, and Sixteenth
orders of business and at the conclusion of those orders, the Senate stand adjourned until
8:00 a.m., Tuesday, April 23, 2019, which motion prevailed.



1768 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 72nd DAY

The Senate stood adjourned pursuant to Senator Klein's motion.

Shanda Morgan, Secretary



	Page  1751
	Page  1752
	Page  1753
	Page  1754
	Page  1755
	Page  1756
	Page  1757
	Page  1758
	Page  1759
	Page  1760
	Page  1761
	Page  1762
	Page  1763
	Page  1764
	Page  1765
	Page  1766
	Page  1767
	Page  1768

